

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT
WINDHAM DIVISION**

**BRIAN WUOTI; KAITLYN WUOTI;
MICHAEL GANTT; and REBECCA
GANTT,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTOPHER WINTERS, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of
the Vermont Department for Children
and Families; **ARYKA RADKE**, in her
official capacity as Deputy
Commissioner of the Family Services
Division; and **STACEY EDMUNDS**,
in her official capacity as Director of
Residential Licensing & Special
Investigations,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-614

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Oral Argument Requested

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....III

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Vermont’s Mandate infringes Plaintiffs’ free-speech and free-exercise rights. 6

 A. The Mandate compels and restricts speech based on viewpoint. 6

 B. The Mandate compels and restricts association based on viewpoint..... 11

 C. The Mandate burdens religious exercise via individualized assessments that are neither generally applicable nor neutral. 13

 D. The Mandate fails any level of heightened review. 17

 II. Vermont’s Mandate is vague as applied to the Plaintiffs..... 23

 III. The remaining preliminary injunction factors favor Plaintiffs..... 25

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023) 6

Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo,
983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) 6, 25

Alexander v. Cahill,
598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010) 19

Apilado v. North American Gay Amateur Athletic Alliance,
792 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2011)..... 12

Blais v. Hunter,
493 F. Supp. 3d 984 (E.D. Wash. 2020)..... 7, 13, 14, 16, 22

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 11, 12

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 10, 15, 19

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 14, 15, 16, 17, 22

Doe v. County of Centre,
242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001) 21

Evergreen Association, Inc. v. City of New York,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) 7

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 14, 15, 18, 19

Garrett v. Garrett,
527 N.W.2d 213 (Neb. Ct. App. 1995) 21

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991) 25

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 18

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 9

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 6, 11

Husain v. Springer,
494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) 10

Iancu v. Brunetti,
588 U.S. 388 (2019) 10, 11

In re Adoption of E,
279 A.2d 785 (N.J. 1971)..... 2, 20

In re Marriage of Black,
392 P.3d 1041 (Wash. 2017) 20

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees,
Council 31*, 585 U.S. 878 (2018) 24

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 7

Kravitz v. Purcell,
87 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 13

Latino Officers Association, New York, Inc. v. City of New York,
196 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999) 12

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 16, 20

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 23

New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) 7, 8, 12, 13, 16, 17

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015) 20

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984) 2, 20

Pater v. Pater,
588 N.E.2d 794 (Ohio 1992)..... 21

Ramirez v. Collier,
595 U.S. 411 (2022) 23

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 11

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 10

Rubin v. Garvin,
544 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2008) 24

Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen,
764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014) 17

<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)	11, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	13
<i>United States v. Houtar</i> , 980 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	6
<i>Zummo v. Zummo</i> , 574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	21
Statutes and Legislative Bills	
Arizona Revised Statutes § 8-921	23
Georgia Code § 49-5-281	23
House Bill 578, 67th Legislature, 2nd Regular Session (Idaho 2024)	23
Mississippi Code § 11-62-3	23
Mississippi Code § 11-62-5	23
Mississippi Code § 18-6-1-A-II-XIV	23
Senate Bill 1738, 113th General Assembly, 2024 Legislature Session (Tenn. 2024)	23
Regulations	
Vermont Department for Children and Families, Family Services Division, Licensing Rules for Foster Homes in Vermont (May 2023)	3, 5, 14, 15, 24

Designated Placement Requirements Under Title IV-E and IV-B for LGBTQI+ Children, 89 Federal Register 34,818 (April 30, 2024) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 1355) 22

Other Authorities

Hilary Cass, *The Cass Review: Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Final Report* (April 2024)..... 19

Kim Parker, et al., *Americans’ Complex Views on Gender Identity and Transgender Issues*, Pew Research Center (June 28, 2022)..... 17

Vermont Department for Children and Families Policy 76..... 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 16, 24

West Virginia Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Children and Adult Services, Home Finding Policy..... 22
